which has degraded the economic growth of the Nigeria economy.  This research aims to examine the hazardous 

effects of piracy in the Niger Delta region (𝑁𝐷𝑅) using novel nonparametric density estimation methods on the 

nation’s economy.  The maritime piracy data showed that there are five-hundred and ninety-four (594) menace 

incidence in the 𝑁𝐷𝑅 that negatively affected the annual gross domestic product (𝐺𝐷𝑃) and annual incomes in 

million Dollars in the Nigeria economy within the period of 2002-2024.  The positive economic growth index was 

recorded in 2002 and negative growth rates recorded in 2016 and 2020 by both model estimators.